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Independent Auditors’ Report 
 

To the Honorable Members of  
Western Virginia Regional Industrial Facility Authority 
Roanoke, Virginia  
 
Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Opinion 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the business-type activities of the Western 
Virginia Regional Industrial Facility Authority, as of and for the year ended June 30, 2025, and the related 
notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Authority’s basic financial statements as 
listed in the table of contents.   
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of the business-type activities of the Western Virginia Regional Industrial Facility 
Authority, as of June 30, 2025, and the changes in financial position, and cash flows thereof for the year 
then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Basis for Opinion 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued 
by the Comptroller General of the United States; and the Specifications for Audits of Authorities, Boards, 
and Commissions, issued by the Auditor of Public Accounts of the Commonwealth of Virginia. Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of 
the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Western Virginia 
Regional Industrial Facility Authority, and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the 
relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.  
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Western Virginia Regional 
Industrial Facility Authority’s ability to continue as a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial 
statement date, including any currently known information that may raise substantial doubt shortly 
thereafter. 
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Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and 
therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing 
standards, Government Auditing Standards, and the Specifications for Audits of Authorities, Boards, and 
Commissions will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material 
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the 
aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial 
statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, Government Auditing 
Standards, and the Specifications for Audits of Authorities, Boards, and Commissions, we: 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to
fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures
include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial
statements.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of the Western Virginia Regional Industrial Facility Authority’s internal control.
Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the
financial statements.

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate,
that raise substantial doubt about the Western Virginia Regional Industrial Facility Authority’s ability
to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related 
matters that we identified during the audit. 

Required Supplementary Information 

Management has omitted management’s discussion and analysis that accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America require to be presented to supplement the basic financial 
statements.  Such missing information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by 
the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting 
for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context.  
Our opinion on the basic financial statements is not affected by this missing information. 
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Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated August 19, 2025, 
on our consideration of the Western Virginia Regional Industrial Facility Authority’s internal control over 
financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, 
and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our 
testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to 
provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Western Virginia Regional Industrial Facility Authority’s 
internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit 
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the Western Virginia Regional 
Industrial Facility Authority’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 

  
Blacksburg, Virginia 
August 19, 2025 
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WESTERN VIRGINIA REGIONAL INDUSTRIAL FACILITY AUTHORITY Exhibit 1

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
AS OF JUNE 30, 2025

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 111,446 
Accounts receivable 77,345
Prepaid items 1,043
Due from participants (current portion) 110,401

Total current assets  $ 300,235 

Noncurrent assets:
Restricted assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 600,164 
Inventory held for resale 5,842,017            
Due from participants (net of current portion) 2,012,948            

Total noncurrent assets  $ 8,455,129            

Total assets  $ 8,755,364            

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 6,013 
Accrued interest payable 101,424 
Bond payable (current portion) 617,000 

Total current liabilities $ 724,437 

Noncurrent liabilities:
Bond payable (net of current portion) $ 7,927,000

Total liabilities $ 8,651,437            

Unrestricted  $ 103,927 

Total net position  $ 103,927 

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

ASSETS

LIABILITIES

NET POSITION
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WESTERN VIRGINIA REGIONAL INDUSTRIAL FACILITY AUTHORITY Exhibit 2

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

Operating revenues:
Annual dues  $ 56,250
Miscellaneous income 1,000
Participant shares - Industrial Park 284,240

Total operating revenues  $ 341,490 

Operating expenses:
Contracted Management and Staff  $ 44,000 
Advertising/Media 7,522 
Miscellaneous 995
Contracted services 50,674 
Property maintenance 11,163 
Legal fees 45,029 

Total operating expenses  $ 159,383 

Operating income (loss)  $ 182,107 

Nonoperating revenues (expenses):
Interest earned  $ 27,881
Interest expense (229,681) 
Intergovernmental revenues:

Economic Development Authority Grant 20,750

Total nonoperating revenues (expenses)  $ (181,050) 

Change in net position  $ 1,057 

Net position, beginning of year 102,870

Net position, end of year  $ 103,927 

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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WESTERN VIRGINIA REGIONAL INDUSTRIAL FACILITY AUTHORITY Exhibit 3

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

Cash flows from operating activities:
Receipts from operating grants and participating jurisdictions    $ 855,507      
Payments to suppliers (156,364)     

Net cash provided by (used for) operating activities    $ 699,143      

Cash flows from noncapital financing activities:
Intergovernmental revenues $ 20,750        
Principal payments on notes payable (602,000)     
Interest payments (236,882)     

Net cash provided by (used for) noncapital financing activities    $ (818,132)     

Cash flows from investing activities:
  Interest received  $ 27,881        

Net cash provided by (used for) investing activities    $ 27,881        

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  $ (91,108)       

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year (Includes restricted 
  amount of $572,283) 802,718      

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year (Includes restricted 
  amount of $600,164)  $ 711,610      

Reconciliation of operating income (loss) to net cash provided
 by (used for) operating activities:
  Operating income (loss)  $ 182,107      
  Adjustments to reconcile operating income (loss) to net cash provided
   by (used for) operating activities:
     Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
       (Increase) decrease in prepaid items (48)             
       (Increase) decrease in accounts receivable 514,017      
       Increase (decrease) in payables 3,067          

Net cash provided by (used for) operating activities  $ 699,143      

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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WESTERN VIRGINIA REGIONAL INDUSTRIAL FACILITY AUTHORITY 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
AS OF JUNE 30, 2025 

Note 1–Summary of Significant Accounting Policies: 

The financial statements of the Authority conform to generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) 
applicable to governmental units promulgated by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB). 
The following is a summary of more significant policies:  

A. Financial Reporting Entity

The Western Virginia Regional Industrial Facility Authority was created as a governmental subdivision of the
Commonwealth of Virginia by concurrent resolutions of the Board of Supervisors of Botetourt, Franklin, and
Roanoke Counties; the City Councils of Roanoke and Salem; and the Town Council of Vinton on December 11,
2013.  The Authority was created pursuant to the provisions of the Virginia Regional Industrial Facilities Act
(Chapter 64 of Title15.2 of the Code of Virginia, 1950 as amended).  The Authority is governed by up to
twelve directors appointed by the participating localities.  Each member government may appoint two
members for a total of twelve members of the Board of Directors.  The purpose of the Authority is to
enhance the economic base for the member localities by developing, owning, and operating one or more
facilities on a cooperative basis.  As such, the Authority is authorized to expend such funds as may be
available to it for the purpose of developing facilities, including but not limited to (i) purchasing real estate;
(ii) grading sites; (iii) improving, replacing, and extending water, sewer, natural gas, electrical, and other
utility lines; (iv) constructing, rehabilitating, and expanding buildings; (v) constructing parking facilities; (vi)
constructing access roads, streets, and rail lines; (vii) purchasing or leasing machinery and tools; and (viii)
making any other improvements deemed necessary by the Authority to meet its objectives. “Facility” means
any structure or park, including real estate and improvements as applicable, for manufacturing,
warehousing, distribution, office, or other industrial, residential, recreational or commercial purposes.

B. Basis of Accounting

The Authority operates as an enterprise fund and its accounts are maintained on the accrual basis of
accounting.  Under this method, revenues are recognized when earned, and expenses are recorded as
liabilities when incurred, without regard to receipt or payment of cash.  The Authority accrues revenue for
services rendered but not yet billed at the end of the fiscal year.  The Authority distinguishes operating
revenues and expenses from nonoperating items.  Operating revenues and expenses generally result from
providing services and producing and delivering goods in connection with the Authority’s principal ongoing
operations.  The principal operating revenues of the Authority are contributions, revenue sharing payments
and land sale proceeds.  Operating expenses include the cost of administrative expenses, economic incentive
payments, and revenue sharing payments.  All revenues and expenses not meeting this definition are
reported as nonoperating revenues and expenses.

C. Inventory Valuation

Inventory held for resale consists of land on Wood Haven Road and is valued at cost, which the Authority
believes approximates market.
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WESTERN VIRGINIA REGIONAL INDUSTRIAL FACILITY AUTHORITY 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
AS OF JUNE 30, 2025 (continued) 

Note 1–Summary of Significant Accounting Policies:  (continued) 

D. Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources

In addition to assets, the statement of net position will sometimes report a separate section for deferred
outflows of resources.  Deferred outflows of resources represent a consumption of net assets that applies to
a future period(s) and so will not be recognized as an outflow of resources (expense) until then.  The
Authority does not have any deferred outflows of resources as of June 30, 2025.

In addition to liabilities, the statement of net position will sometimes report a separate section for deferred
inflows of resources.  Deferred inflows of resources represent an acquisition of net assets that applies to a
future period(s) and so will not be recognized as an inflow of resources (revenue) until that time.  The
Authority does not have any deferred inflows of resources as of June 30, 2025.

E. Other Significant Accounting Policies

− Accounts receivable (if any) are shown at gross value and no allowance has been taken for doubtful
accounts.

F. Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, amounts in demand deposits, and short-term investments
with a maturity date within three months of the date acquired by the government. For purposes of the
statement of cash flows, demand deposits and all highly liquid investments with an original maturity of three
months or less when purchased are considered to be cash and cash equivalents.

G. Investments

Investments with a maturity of less than one year when purchased, non-negotiable certificates of deposit,
other nonparticipating investments and external investment pools are stated at cost or amortized cost.
Investments with a maturity greater than one year when purchased are stated at fair value. Fair value is the
price that would be received to sell an investment in an orderly transaction at year end.

H. Prepaid Items

Certain payments to venders represent costs applicable to future accounting periods and are recorded as
prepaid items.  The cost of prepaid items is recorded as expenses when consumed rather than when
purchased.

I. Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures.
Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.
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WESTERN VIRGINIA REGIONAL INDUSTRIAL FACILITY AUTHORITY 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
AS OF JUNE 30, 2025 (continued) 

Note 1–Summary of Significant Accounting Policies: (continued) 

J. Net Position

The difference between assets and deferred outflows of resources less liabilities and deferred inflows of
resources is called net position. Net position is comprised of three components: net investment in capital
assets, restricted, and unrestricted.

 Net investment in capital assets consists of capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation and
reduced by outstanding balances of bonds, notes, and other debt that are attributable to the
acquisition, construction, or improvement of those assets. Deferred outflows of resources and
deferred inflows of resources that are attributable to the acquisition, construction, or improvement
of those assets or related debt are included in this component of net position.

 Restricted net position consists of restricted assets reduced by liabilities and deferred inflows of
resources related to those assets. Assets are reported as restricted when constraints are placed on
asset use either by external parties or by law through constitutional provision or enabling legislation.

 Unrestricted net position is the net amount of the assets, deferred outflows of resources, liabilities,
and deferred inflows of resources that does not meet the definition of the two preceding categories.

Sometimes the Authority will fund outlays for a particular purpose from both restricted (e.g. restricted bond 
or grant proceeds) and unrestricted resources.  In order to calculate the amounts to report as restricted net 
position and unrestricted net position in the financial statements, a flow assumption must be made about 
the order in which the resources are considered to be applied.  It is Authority’s policy to consider restricted  
net position to have been depleted before unrestricted net position is applied.

k. Capital Assets

Capital assets, which include property, plant, equipment, and infrastructure assets (e.g., roads, bridges,
sidewalks, and similar items) are reported in the financial statements, when applicable.  Capital assets are
defined by the Authority as assets with an initial, individual cost of more than $5,000 (amount not rounded)
and an estimated useful life in excess of one year.  Such assets are recorded at historical cost or estimated
historical cost if purchased or constructed.  Donated capital assets are recorded at estimated acquisition
value at the date of donation.  The cost of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of
the asset or materially extend the asset’s life are not capitalized. Major outlays for capital assets and
improvements are capitalized as projects are constructed.  The Authority did not have any capital assets at
June 30, 2025.

Note 2–Deposits and Investments: 

Deposits:   

Deposits with banks are covered by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) and collateralized in 
accordance with the Virginia Security for Public Deposits Act (the “Act) Section 2.2-4400 et. seq. of the Code of 
Virginia.  Under the Act, banks and savings institutions holding public deposits in excess of the amount insured 
by the FDIC must pledge collateral to the Commonwealth of Virginia Treasury Board.  Financial institutions may 
choose between two collateralization methodologies and depending upon that choice, will pledge collateral that 
ranges in the amounts from 50% to 130% of excess deposits.  Accordingly, all deposits are considered fully 
collateralized. 
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WESTERN VIRGINIA REGIONAL INDUSTRIAL FACILITY AUTHORITY 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
AS OF JUNE 30, 2025 (continued) 

Note 2–Deposits and Investments: (continued) 

Investments:  

Statutes authorize local governments and other public bodies to invest in obligations of the United States or 
agencies thereof, obligations of the Commonwealth of Virginia or political subdivisions thereof, obligations of 
the International Bank for Reconstruction and Development (World Bank), the Asian Development Bank, the 
African Development Bank, “prime quality” commercial paper that has received at least two of the following 
ratings: P-1 by Moody’s Investor Service, Inc; A-1 by Standard and Poor’s; or F1 by Fitch Ratings Inc. (Section 
2.2-4502), banker's acceptances, repurchase agreements, and the State Treasurer's Local Government 
Investment Pool (LGIP).    

Credit Risk of Debt Securities 

The Authority has not adopted an investment policy for credit risk. The Authority’s rated debt investments as of 
June 30, 2025 were rated by Standard & Poor’s rating scale and the ratings are presented below. 

Authority's Rated Debt Investments' Values 

Rated Debt Investments  Fair Quality Ratings  

AAAm 

Local Government Investment Pool  $     600,164 
Interest Rate Risk 

The Authority has not adopted an investment policy for interest rate risk.  Investments subject to interest rate 
risk are presented below along with their corresponding maturities.  

Investment Type Fair Value 1 Year

Local Government Investment Pool $ 600,164      $ 600,164      

Totals $ 600,164      $ 600,164      

Investment Maturities (in years)

External Investment Pools 

The value of the positions in the external investment pool (Local Government Investment Pool) is the same as 
the value of the pool shares.  As LGIP is not SEC registered, regulatory oversight of the pool rests with the 
Virginia State Treasury.  LGIP is an amortized cost basis portfolio.  There are no withdrawal limitations or 
restrictions imposed on participants.  

The remainder of this page left blank intentionally. 
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WESTERN VIRGINIA REGIONAL INDUSTRIAL FACILITY AUTHORITY 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
AS OF JUNE 30, 2025 (continued) 

Note 3–Long-term Obligations: 

Changes in long-term obligations are as follows: 

Balance Balance
July 1, 2024 Issuances Retirements June 30, 2025

Bonds from direct borrowings $ 9,146,000     $ - $ (602,000)        $ 8,544,000      

Total $ 9,146,000     $ - $ (602,000)        $ 8,544,000      

Annual requirements to amortize long-term debt and related interest are as follows: 

For the Year
Ended

June 30, Principal Interest

2026 617,000$        221,290$        
2027 632,000          205,309
2028 646,000          188,941
2029 665,000          172,209
2030 684,000          154,986

2031-2035 3,686,000 500,414
2036-2037 1,614,000 62,963

Totals $ 8,544,000 $ 1,506,112

Bonds from direct borrowings

Details of long-term obligations Amount Due
Total 

Amount
Within One 

Year
$10,302,000 bond issued on June 18, 2020 bearing interest at 2.59%. Interest is
payable semi-annually beginning on January 15, 2021 and on each July 15 and January
15 through the final maturity of the loan. Principal is payable annually beginning on
January 15, 2023 and on each January 15 through the final maturity of the loan on
January 15, 2037. This bond is secured by support agreements with the Cities of
Roanoke and Salem and the County of Roanoke. $ 8,544,000 $   617,000 

Total long-term obligations $ 8,544,000 $   617,000 
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WESTERN VIRGINIA REGIONAL INDUSTRIAL FACILITY AUTHORITY 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
AS OF JUNE 30, 2025 (continued) 

Note 4–Inventory Held for Resale: 

Inventory held for resale totaling $5,842,017 represents the estimated value of land on Wood Haven Road owned 
by the Authority.  This inventory is valued at cost, which the Authority believes approximates market.  To date, 
expenses related to land development have been expensed as they are not expected to increase the market 
value of inventory held for resale.      

Note 5–Due from Participating Jurisdictions: 

The Authority sells shares to participating jurisdictions in industrial development projects initiated by the 
Authority. Participating jurisdictions are entitled to profits generated by these industrial development projects, 
as presented in their participation agreements, to the extent taxes (real estate, business and personal property, 
and machinery and tools) generated by the projects exceed expenses related to the projects. 

The amount reported in the statement of net position as due from participants represents the amount necessary 
to cover the net liabilities of the Wood Haven Technology Park development at year end.  The portion of this 
amount reported as a current asset will be necessary to cover current liabilities of the Project in the upcoming 
fiscal year.  

Note 6-Restricted Cash and Cash Equivalents: 

Restricted cash and cash equivalents consist of the following: 

Industrial Development Projects $ 600,164  

Note 7–Risk Management: 

The Authority is exposed to various risks of losses related to torts; theft of, damage to and destruction of assets; 
errors and omissions; injuries to employees and natural disasters.  The Authority participates with other entities 
in a public entity risk pool for their coverage of general liability, public officials liability, and property insurance 
with the Virginia Risk Sharing Association. Each member of the risk pool jointly and severally agrees to assume, 
pay and discharge any liability. The Authority makes contributions and assessments into a designated cash 
reserve fund out of which expenses of the pool, claims and awards are to be paid. In the event of the loss, 
deficit, or depletion of all available resources, the pool may assess all members in the proportion to which the 
premium of each bears to the total premiums of all members in the year in which such deficit occurs.  Settled 
claims resulting from these risks have not exceeded coverage in any of the past three fiscal years. 

Note 8–Subsequent Events: 

On April 1, 2025, the Authority entered into an agreement with Prologis, Inc. to sell approximately 94 acres of 
land in the Wood Haven Technology Park.  Terms of the agreement provide for a due diligence period of 120 
days with three allowable extensions of such period up to 180 days.  Terms of the agreement required a 
$200,000 deposit, which would be forfeited if the buyer fails (without legal cause) to complete the purchase. 
Terms further state that the purchase price shall be $100,000 per acre; however, the acreage involved in the 
sale is subject to change.  The accompanying financial statements do not include any transactions from the 
anticipated sale pending closing.    
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WESTERN VIRGINIA REGIONAL INDUSTRIAL FACILITY AUTHORITY 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
AS OF JUNE 30, 2025 (continued) 

Note 8–Subsequent Events: (continued) 

On July 18, 2025, the Board authorized construction related to a drainage improvement project at the Wood 
Haven Technology Park in an amount not to exceed $550,000.  Grant funding is expected to cover $473,816 of 
the project costs. 

The Authority has entered into an agreement with the Western Virginia Water Authority to fund certain water 
improvements at the Wood Haven Technology Park.  Terms of the agreement require the Authority to cover the 
costs of a 24-inch interconnector pipe project, which shall be completed by December 31, 2030, unless an 
extension is approved by both parties.  Total project costs and related grant funding, if any, are not currently 
known. 

Note 9-Upcoming Pronouncements: 

The following reporting pronouncements have been issued and will be effective in future periods: 

Statement No. 103, Financial Reporting Model Improvements, improves key components of the financial 
reporting model to enhance its effectiveness in providing information that is essential for decision making and 
assessing a government’s accountability. The requirements of this Statement are effective for fiscal years 
beginning after June 15, 2025. 

Statement No. 104, Disclosure of Certain Capital Assets, requires certain types of assets (lease assets, 
subscription assets, intangible right-to-use assets, and other intangible assets) to be disclosed separately in the 
capital asset note disclosures by major class of underlying asset. It also requires additional disclosures for capital 
assets held for sale. The requirements of this Statement are effective for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 
2025. 

Implementation Guide No. 2025-1, Implementation Guidance Update—2025, effective for fiscal years beginning 
after June 15, 2025. 

Management is currently evaluating the impact these standards will have on the financial statements when 
adopted. 
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Independent Auditors’ Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on 
Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements 

Performed in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards 

To the Honorable Members of  
Western Virginia Regional Industrial Facility Authority 
Roanoke, Virginia  

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued 
by the Comptroller General of the United States; and the Specifications for Audits of Authorities, Boards, 
and Commissions, issued by the Auditor of Public Accounts of the Commonwealth of Virginia, the financial 
statements of the business-type activities of the Western Virginia Regional Industrial Facility Authority as of 
and for the year ended June 30, 2025, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively 
comprise the Western Virginia Regional Industrial Facility Authority’s basic financial statements, and have 
issued our report thereon dated August 19, 2025.   

Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting  

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Western Virginia 
Regional Industrial Facility Authority’s internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis 
for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our 
opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the Western Virginia Regional Industrial Facility Authority’s internal control.  Accordingly, we do not express 
an opinion on the effectiveness of the Western Virginia Regional Industrial Facility Authority’s internal 
control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management 
or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and 
correct, misstatements on a timely basis.  A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of 
deficiencies, in internal control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of 
the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis.  A 
significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe 
than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies.  Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses.  However, material weaknesses 
or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified. 
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Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Western Virginia Regional Industrial Facility 
Authority’s financial statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance 
with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which 
could have a direct and material effect on the financial statements.  However, providing an opinion on 
compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such 
an opinion.  The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are 
required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards.  

Purpose of This Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal 
control or on compliance.  This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity’s internal control and compliance.  Accordingly, 
this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

Blacksburg, Virginia 
August 19, 2025 
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